Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number |
MEH Faciliies Limited 06827459
In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court 2363 of 2016
(full name of court)

{a) Insert full t'We (a)
name(s) and Carl Jackson Simon Campbell
address(es) of Quantuma LLP Quantuma LLP
administrator(s) 14th Flocr, Dukes Keep 14th Floor, Dukes Keep
Marsh Lane Marsh Lane
Southampton Southampton
S014 3EX S0O14 3EX
*Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals In respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 27 June 2016

T O

Joint / Administrator(s}

Dated 727 JUNE D016
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Carl Jackson
information in the box opposite but if Quantuma LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 14th Floor, Dukes Keep
contact you If there 1s a query on the Marsh Lane
form Southampton
5014 3EX
The contact information that you give
02380336464
DX Number DX Exchange
| when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
*ASATIZWZ* Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A7 28/06/2016 #251

COMPANIES HOUSE i



Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
MEH Facilities Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Issued on: 27 June 2016




Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP are the Joint Administrators of the Company and
these are the Joint Administrators’ statutory Proposals relating to the Company

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix I.
CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below

Mgmt Accts Statutory Accts Statutory Accts
yle 29/02/2015 yle 28/02/2015 yle 28/02/2014
£ £ £

Turnover 2,046,955 2,576,414 2,726,555
Costs of Sales {1.375,729) {1.634,204) (1,701.177)
Gross Profit 671,226 942,210 1,025,378
Gross Profit % 33% 7% 38%
Overheads (643,539} (752,244} (853,077)

Operating Profit 27,687 189,966 172,301

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and therefore
may not reflect the Company's true trading position

The Company was incorporated on 23 February 2009 and operated as mechanical and electncal
contractors trading from rented premises at 1 Thomham Grove, Stratford, London The Company
worked on ongoing mamtenance contracts and also larger refurbishment contracts for customers such
as the NHS and schools in the Greater London area

The Company was funded by way of an invoice factoring facility with ABN Amro Commercial Finance
Limited ("ABN")

Historically the Company has traded profitably but recently had expenenced a number of difficulties In
December 2015, an invoice in the sum of £106k was raised n error in respect of contracts which had
been won but not yet started which lead to ABN guestioning the integrity of the ledger

The Company also had i1ssues with a large contract with NHS Kingston for refurbishment works
Invoices had been raised but the amounts have been disputed which led ABN to advise that it was not
comfortable with advancing further sums until the problems had been rectified

Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP first met with the director of the Company on 8 Apnl 2016 to discuss
the Company's financial position At this meeting it was agreed that a further meeting would be held
the next week with ABN and a quantity surveyor to discuss the intearity of the ledger and to formulate
a plan

After this meeting it was discovered that HMRC had 1ssued a winding-up petiion on 29 March 2016 1n
respect of unpaid PAYE, NI, CIS and VAT totaling £260,789, although the petitioning amount was
disputed by the director Another winding-up petition was then issued by a supplier, Wolseley UK
Lsmited, on 12 April 2016 for unpaid debts totalling £41,205 The Company was not in a position to
settle either of these debts

The director was aware of an interested parly who was potentially interested in making an offer for the
business However, the director's preferred option was to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangemnet
("CVA”) to the creditors Thts was deemed to be impractical for a number of reasons including ABN's




reluctance to continue to support the business and the two outstanding winding-up petitions  Quantuma
LLP therefore considered that the preferred opton would be to pursue a sale of the business to the
interested party, potentially through a ‘pre-packaged’ sale in Administration, although it remained open
for the director to pursue the necessary conditions for a viable CVA

Quantuma LLP instructed quantity surveyor Kinetica Consult Limited ("Kinetica”) to review the ledger
and attend a meeting at the Company’s premises with ABN At this meeting ABN agreed to continue
to fund essential payments in the short term with a view to a sale of the business completing as soon
as possible

Quantuma LLP then instructed SIA Group (UK) Limited (“SIA”) to prepare a valuation of the Company's
assets and to advise on a marketing strategy for the business An adverhisement was placed online
and a few further interested parties were identified

It became apparent that the value in the Company was pnmanly with its engoing contracts and work in
progress Kinetica advised that it would be preferable to arrange a sale of the business in such a way
that it allowed the Company to retain the benefit of the work in progress

An offer for the business was received from AJS Limited, the purchaser who was introduced by the
director The offer was the sum of £8,000 for the Company’s goodwill and a percentage of realisations
on contracts which were on the Company’s pipeline  AJS Limited was not proposing to purchase the
Company’s current contracts however they agreed to assist with funding the ongoing contracts for a fee
of 15% of funds advanced

The other interested parties requested further information but ultimately no further offers for the
bustness were received

During the marketing process a lot of pressure was recewved from other creditors, Including bailiffs
visiting the premises to try and repossess goods

Both Kinetica and SIA advised that the offer for the business from AJS Limited should be accepted and
a sale contract was drafted with a proposed completion date of 29 Apnl 2016 On the basis that the
sale of the business would be completing mminently, ABN agreed to fund the wages to the employees
and subcontractors

On 29 Apnl 2016, AJS Limited advised that it was no longer interested in purchasing the business and
citing the recent detriments to the Company's goodwill and the current health of AJS's director as the
main reasons

As the offer for the business had been withdrawn, Kinetica and Quantuma could no longer recommend
that ABN should continue to fund the business and therefore all funding was ceased

The Company's finance manager then contacted Quantuma LLP to adwvise that she was interested in
making an offer for the business and was trying to source monies to fund the ongoing contracts It was
agreed that a meeting would be held at the Company’s premises on 3 May 2016 to consider whether
such a sale was a viable option

On 3 May 2016, the finance manager advised that she had not been able to source the funds to
purchase the business ABN therefore instructed solicitors to file the relevant paperwork to appoint
admunistrators over the Company

On 3 May 2016, Simon Campbell and Carl Jackson were appointed by ABN Amro Commercial Finance
Limited as Joint Administrators of the Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the
management of the affairs, business and property of the Company The appointment permitted the Joint
Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone

The Joint Administrators considered that without any funding to meet the overdue wages payments,
there was no option but to immediately cease trading and therefore trade ceased on 3 May 2016



Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP acted as adwvisors to ABN and to the
Board as a whole acting on behalf of the Company No advice was given to the individual directors
regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affars Whilst not
formally in office at that time, Quantuma LLP was still required to act in its dealings with the Company
in accordance with the Insclvency Code of Ethics

Pnor to the first meeting with the director on 8 Apnl 2016, Quantuma LLP had no involvement with the
Company, its Directors or Shareholders

As required by the Insclvency Code of Ethics, the Joint Administrators considered the vanous threats
to our objectivity ansing from this pnor involvement We concluded that those threats were at an
acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appomnted Admunistrators of
the Company

OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVEMENT

As Joint Administrators of the Company we are officers of the Court, and must perform our duties in the
interests of the Creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administratton, which 1s to
achieve one of the three objectives set out In the insolvency legislation, namely to

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first beting in Administration), or

{c) realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential Creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Veluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate

The second objective could not be achieved as no purchaser for the business could be found and
therefore the amount due to the Company’s charge holders compared to the value of its assets means
that there are only sufficient assets to make a distibution to the charge holders As a result, we are
seeking to achieve objective (c) for the Company, and this will be achieved by working to collect the
debts due to the Company which fall under ABN's assignment of debts

The insolvency legisiation has set a 12 month maximum duratton for Administrations, unless the
duration I1s extended by the Court or the Creditors If we are unable to complete the Administratron of
the Company within 12 months then we will seek approval from each secured creditor together with the
preferential crediters to extend the duration of the Admimistration  Alternatively we can apply to the
Court to seek approval to extend the duration of the Administration

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

We have asked the Directors to prepare a summary of the Company's estimated financial position, a
Statement of Affairs, as at 3 May 2016 This 1s yet to be received

In the absence of a Statement of Affarrs, we have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the
Company as at 3 May 2016 from the records of the Company, and that 1s attached at Appendix I,
together with a list of names and addresses of all known Creditors and the amounts of their debts



Comments regarding the Joint Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company are as
follows

Fixed Charge Assets

The Company factored its book debts, and as a result they are held as secunty by ABN Amro
Commercial Finance Limited ABN has instructed Kinetica Consult Limited to assist with the collection
of the debts

As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the gross ledger stood at £402,132 and the sum
of £164,806 was due to ABN However, ceasing to trade has affected the collectability of the ledger
and it 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient collections to seftle the debt to ABN in full We
comment In further detail below

Contracts Not Started

In December 2015, the Company raised an mvoice in the sum of £106,724 1n respect of a contract
which had been won but not yet started As no works have been completed, Kinetica do not anticipate
that any reahsations will be made in respect of this invoice

Kingston Contract

The Company’s contract with NHS Kingston was still in progress when the Company ceased to trade
Kinetica has been liaising with the main contractor and a lot of the subcontractors are now employed
directly by the trust in order to complete the works As at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment, the following amounts were outstanding to the Company

Unpaid invoices 26,889
Retentions 54 359
Applications for Payment 54,717
Total 135,965

As the contract was unfinished it 1s anticipated that there will be counter claims for breach of contract
and therefore at this stage Kinetica anticipate that best case realisations will be £25,476 and worst case
realisations will be ml

Completed Projects

The sum of £159,442 1s due to the Company n respect of outstanding invoices relating to completed
projects Kinetica's initial report suggested that best case realsations would be £111,221 and £47,820
worst case To date collections totalling £57,866 have been made and Kinetica has therefore revised
its estimations to a further £68,642 best case and £29,177 worst case

As these debts are subject to ABN's fixed charge these sums have been paid to them directly and are
not reflected on the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Goodwll

The dwector has expressed an interest in acquinng the Company's goodwill and trading name  An offer
of £5,000 plus VAT has been received and in the absence of any other offers this has been accepted
It 1s anticipate that the sale will complete shortly

Floating Charge Assets

Furniture and Equipment

The Company's furniture and equipment was valued by SIA Group (UK) Limited and they estimated
that 1t would have a value of £1,040 However, they have advised that the cost of removing the assets
and preparing them for sale would exceed this valuation and therefore no realisations are anticipated




The director has expressed an interest in acquiring these assets and it s proposed that they be included
In the sale referred to above

Preferential Creditors

The conly known preferential Creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation

It 1s estimated that the preferential clams will total £25,643 Based on current indications it is unkkely
there will be any distribution to the preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrater to set aside a percentage
of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured Creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the

“prescribed part of the net property " A Company's net property 1s that left after paying the preferential
Creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge  An Administrator has to set aside

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
20% of the remaiming net property,

up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company gave a floating charge to ABN on 4 November 2014 However, the Joint Administrators’
estimate of the financial position of the Company shows that the net property of the Company 1s ril and
therefore the prescribed part provisions will not apply

Unsecured Creditors

The Company’s records show that the sum of £348,999 is outstanding to trade and expense creditors

The sum of £42,623 1s due to the former employees of the Company In respect of redundancy pay and
pay in heu of notice

The sum of £260,789 1s due to HM Revenue and Customs in respect of unpaid PAYE, NIC, CiS and
VAT

The Joint Administrators have been advised that the sum of £267,000 1s outstanding to former
employees In respect of lcans that have been made to the Company

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

t attach at Appendix lI! a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the penod
from when it entered Administration, 03 May 2016, to the date of these Proposals

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to realise any assets
and to assist where necessary with the collection of the book debts

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The Company’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to enable me to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors

EXIT ROUTE

It 1s intended that the Administration will end by the Company moving to dissolution




MEETING OF CREDITORS & APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

| am not convening a meeting of creditors as in the Joint Admimistrators’ opinion the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company can require
me to call a meeting Such a request must be made to me on Form 2 21B within 8 business days of
the date of the letter accompanying these proposals

If creditors do not require me to convene a meeting of creditors within that time penod, then my
proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so
wish, provided that there are no fewer than three wishing to be represented on the Committee, which
must be compnsed of between three and five creditors

PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

Before a Company enters into any form of insolvency praoceedings, professional costs are necessanly
incurred 1n order to ensure that

+ The most suitable form of proceedings is chosen, in the interests of Creditors
+ The mechanics of imiiating the proceedings and appointing an insolvency practitioner 1s dealt
with appropriately

The basis on which these costs are to be paid vanes according to the insolvency procedure adopted
In the case of a Company entenng into Admirustration, the Admirustrator must make a ‘Statement of
Pre-Administration Costs’, the content of which 1s prescnbed by the Insolvency Rules

As | have already indicated, a meeting of creditors i1s not being convened for the purpose of agreeing
my Proposals As a result, it will be for the charge holder and preferential creditors to approve pre-
appointment fees and expenses and category 2 expenses

My Statement of Pre-Administration Costs Is set out at Appendix IV

In this case, further work was also done In the interests of Creditors prnior fo our appomntment as Joint
Administrators to prepare for the sale of the business and assets shortly followaing my appointment It
will be appreciated that it would have still been necessary to obtain valuations and instruct agents and
solicitors to assist in disposing of the assets following my appointment, and for me to manage and
oversee the asset realisation process To that extent, these costs are not additional costs that would
have been saved, had the assets been disposed of later

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

As already stated | am not convening a meeting of creditors for the purpose of agreeing my Proposals
As a result, it will be for the charge holder and preferential creditors te approve my remuneration

it 1s not anticipated that there will be suffictent funds to draw the balance of the Jomt Administrators’
post appointment time costs in full and therefore we are proposing to charge our fees on a basis of a
fixed fee of £20,000 The only anticipated asset realisations are the sale of the business in the sum of
£5,000 In the event that there are any other realisations which come to hght dunng the course of the
Admtrustration which are in excess of the Pre-Admtnustration costs and the fixed fee, the Joint
Administrators’ propose that they charge a fee representing 30% of the funds recewved

Quantuma LLP's Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates & Chargeable Disbursements are available
on request or can be downloaded from hitp //www quantuma com/uploads/1/6/1/1/16116268/
quantuma_time and rates2 pdf




| attach a Fee Estimate at Appendix V that sets out the work that we intend to undertake and the time
that we think each part of the work wiil take to complete

To date a total of 7175 hours have been spent carrying out the work outlined above In the
Administration Total ime costs to date are £17,232 charged at an average charge out rate of £224 31
| attach at Appendix V a summary of ime costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work
done It s therefore anticipated that far in excess of £20,000 of time costs will be incurred dunng the
course of the Administration

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ rs available on request or can be downloaded
from  http //www quantuma com/uploads/1/6/1/1/16116268/guide to adminsstrators fees oct 2015

pdf This publication provides details about how Administrators’ fees may be approved and challenged

Further mformation about Creditors’ nghts ¢can be obtained by visiting the Creditors' information micro-
site  pubhshed by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http /fwww creditonnsclvencyguide co uk/

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES & DISBURSEMENTS

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to creditors during the course of the
Adminustration, the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided at
Appendix VI and | will explain any matenal difference

The following agents or professional advisors have been utiised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Kinetica Consuit Limited Agent and Quantity ABN Amro has taken over the
Surveyor — collecting beok | instruction of Kinetica and they are
debts and work in progress | paying the fees directly

The choice of professionals was based on our perception of their experience and abilty to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Details of Quantuma LLP’'s charging policy in relation to disbursements are available on request or can
be downloaded from http //www quantuma com/uptoads/1/6/1/1/16116268/quantuma_time

and rates2 pdf

Those expenses which are classed as Category 1 disbursements do not have to be approved but when
reporting to the Creditors dunng the course of the Liquidation the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the original estimate provided and | will explain any matenal differences

| have mncurred the following Category 1 disbursements since my appointment as Joint Administrator

Name of Expense Amount Amount paid Amount outstanding
incurredfaccrued
since appointment
£ £ £
Postage 56 00 000 56 00
Travel Expenses 92 10 000 92 10
Subsistence 204 000 204
Total 150.14 0.00 150.14




Bisbursements classed as Category 2, require specific approval It will be for the charge holder and
preferential creditors to approve my Category 2 disbursements

To date the following category 2 disbursements have been incurred/accrued

Name of Expense Amount Amount paid Amount outstanding
incurred/accrued
since appointment
£ £ £
Photocopying 43 20 000 43 20
Total 43.20 0.00 43.20

| attach a schedule at Appendix VI outlining the expenses and disbursements that | anticipate will anse in
these proceedings, which includes the expenses and disbursements outlined above

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

In accordance with legislation | will seek a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors for
discharge from hability in respect of any action of the Administrators to take effect 14 days following
cessation to act as Administrators

The resolution will be as follows

If the Administration ends by the Joint Administrators filing notice that the objective has been sufficiently
achieved or by the Company moving into Liguidation or being dissolved, the Joint Administrators shall
be discharged from hability 14 days following ether the Company entering into Liguidation or filing the
notice of moving from Adrministration to dissolution

This resclution does not form part of our Proposals
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate the affarrs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf |
should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this
duty | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure

EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company
I also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and its trading
address is in the United Kingdom

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, the Joint Administrators, formally propose
to Creditors that

1 They continue to manage the bustness, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administraticn In particular that they

(1} sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate,




() investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firn or Company whether in contract or otherwise, inctuding any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has
supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(m) do all such things and generally exercise all theirr powers as Adminstrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these Proposals

The Administration shall end where any of the following shall occur

2 The Administration of the Company may end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies The Company will then automatically be dissclved by the Registrar of Comparues
three months after the notice Is registered

3 The Administration may end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the
Compulsory Liguidation of the Company, and it 1s proposed that Carl Jackson and Simon
Campbell are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by the Court

N.B. Creditors may nominate a different person(s} as the proposed Liquidator{s), but must make
the nomination(s) at any time after receipt of these Proposals, but before they are approved.
Information about the approval of the Proposals is set out at an earlier section in this report.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Creditors shouid note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment Additionally the Joint
Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general mformation about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http /www guantuma com/uploads/1/6/1/1/16116268/quantuma Hp provision of services requlations 2009-

3 pdf

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Alison
Broeders on 02380 336464 or by e-mail at Ahson Broeders@Quantuma com

Yours faithfully

A

Simon Campbell
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the Umited Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insofvency Practitioners Association

Enc

The Joint Adrministrators are agents of the Company and act without personal lrabilty




Appendix |

MEH Facilities Limited(In Administration)

Statutory Information




Statutory Information

Company Information
Company name
Company number
Date of incorporation
Trading address

Current registered office

Former registered office

Principal trading activity

Appointment Details
Administrators

Admirnustrators’ address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by

Actions of Administrators

Officers of the Company

Appendix |

MEH facilibhes Limited

06827459

23/02/2009

1 Thomham Grove, Stratford, London, E15 1DN

14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14
3EX

Mechanical and electncal contractors

Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell

Quantuma LLP
14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14
3EX

3 May 2016

High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court
2363 of 2016

ABN Commercial Finance Limited, Sheencroft House, 10-12
Church Read, Haywards Heath, RG16 3SN

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by an admimistrator may be done by either ar both of
the Administrators acting jointly or alone

Directors Name Shareholding
Ronald Theobald 50%
Company Secretary Name Shareholding
Yvonne Theobald 50%
Share capital
Authonsed Allotted, called up and fully paid

100 ordinary shares of £1 each 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Charges
Name of Chargeholder Nature of Charge Date of Charge
ABN Amro Commercial Fixed and floating 4 November 2014

Finance Limited




Appendix |
MEH Facilities Limited(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Estimate of the Financial Position of
the Company

as at 3 May 2016




Insolvency Act 1886

MEH Facilities bimited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 3 May 2016

Book Value Estmated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Contracts Not Started 106,724 00 NiL
Kingston Contract 135,966 00 NiL
Completed Projects 159,442 Q0 47,820 00
ABN Amre Commercial Finance (Created 4/11/2014) (164,806 00)
Deficiency cid (116,986 00)
Fumiture & Equipment NIL NIL
NIL
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
DE Arrears & Hohday Pay 25643 45
25643 45
(25,643 45)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescrbed part of net property where applicable (o carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency bid 116,986 00

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicabie (brought down)

Unsecured nan-preferential ¢laims {excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)

Shorifail to preferential creditors/F C's pre 15 Sept 2003 frought down) 25,643 45
Trade & Expense Creditors 348,999 99
Emgployees 42623 29
HM Revenue and Customs 260,789 04
Employee Loans 267,000 00

Eslimated deficlencyfsurplus as regards nan-preferenttal creditors
(excluding any shorifall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfatl in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (hrought down)

Issuad and called up captal

COrdinary Shareholders 100 00

TOTAL SURPLUSADEFICIENCY)

NIL

(25,643 49)

NIL

(25,643 45)

116,986 00

{142,629 45)

NIL
NIl

945,054 77

(845,054 77y

116,986 00
(1,062,040 77)

106 00
(1.062,14077)

-

s

[



Appendix I

MEH FACILITIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS" ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
COMPANY

As at 3 May 2016

1 The Joint Administrators’ estimate of the Fiancial Position of the Company does not take into
account the costs of the Administration

2 The figures centained in the Joint Administrators' estimate of the Fmancial Position of the
Company reflects information obtained from the Company’s records

3 Kinetica Consult Limited and SIA Group (UK) Limited carried out a valuation of the assets of the
Company

4 Preferential credrtors represent habilities to employees

5 Subsequent to this statement being prepared an offer in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT has been
received from the director for the Company's goodwill, trading name etc




MEH Facilities Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 27/06/2016
Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Contracts Not Started NIL
NIL Kingston Contract NIL
4782000 Completed Projects NIL
- NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(164,808 00) ABN Amro Cornmercial Finance NIL
- NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIk Furntture & Equipment NIE
Contnibution to costs 1.440 00
——— 144000
COST OF REALISATIONS
Post Appointment Wages 1440 00
- {1440 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(25,643 45) DE Arrears 8 Hobday Pay NIL
- NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{348 998 09) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(42,623 29) Employees NIL
(260,788 04) HM Revenue and Customs NIL
(267,000 00) Employee Loans NIL
e NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
— MNIL
{1,062,140 77} NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL



Appendix |V

MEH Facilities Limited
(In Administration)

Pre-Administration Costs



Appendix IV
MEH Facilities Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred
by the Joint Administrators or therr firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitroner,
before the company entered administration but with a view to its doing so

This statement shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those
where approval 1s being sought to pay them from Administration funds

Summary of the Joint Administrators' Pre-Administration Costs

The following summary sets out the pre-appeointment fees and expenses incurred

Total cost Amount Amount
incurred already Outstanding
Paid
£ £ £
Administrators’  pre-administration 24 67550 0 00 24674 50
Remuneration (abated")
Admunistrators’  pre-admimstration
Expenses
Legal costs 3,700 00 000 3,700 00
Valuation Agent's costs 1,000 00 000 1,000 00
Quantity Surveyor's costs 4,200 00 000 4,200 00
Marketng 175 00 000 17500
Administrators’  Pre-administration
Disbursements
Category 1 000 000 000
Category 2 000 000 000
Total i 33,749 50

Information relating to Quantuma LLP’s current charge out rates and policy regarding chargeable
disbursements will be provided wupon request of <can be downloaded from
hitp //iwww quantuma com/uploads/1/6/1/1/16116268/quantuma_time and rates2 pdf

Further information on each category of pre-administration cost 1s given below
Pre-Administration Time Costs of the Joint Administrators
The Joint Administrators’ unpaid pre-appointment time costs total £24,675

The balance of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appotntment time costs relates to costs incurred specifically
with a view to administration These costs were all incurred in relation to the following actwties

confirming that one of the statutory objectives of admmstration could be achieved
negotiating a pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets

haising with secured creditors, key stakeholders and major creditors

carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into administration

I attach at a detailled ime cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by Quantuma
LLP

The Company’s charge holder instructed me to assist in placing the Company into Administration on
14 Aprl 2016 The agreement under which we incurred the pre-admintstration costs was Quantuma
LLP 's Letter of Engagement from the Company dated 14 Apnl 2016




They agreed that | should be paid my pre-appeintment fees and expenses on a time costs basis
estimated at £20,000 As detailled in the proposals report the matter was not as straightforward as
onginally anticipated and therefore additional costs have been incured

None of these costs has been paid
Pre-Administration Expenses

We instructed Lester Aldrige Solicitors te draft the Purchase and Sale Agreement with AJS Limited, and
to deal with the steps necessary to affect our appointment at court These pre-administration expenses
have been incurred on a time cost basis, plus disbursements Although the sale did not ultimately
complete the Joint Administrators' consider that it was in the interests of creditors to complete this work
and had the sale completed, it would have resulted in higher realisations for creditors

We instructed S!A Group (UK) Limited to carry out an inventory and valuation of the Company’s assets
oh going concern (In situ and ex situ) bases and a forced sale basis, and to advise us with respect to
the offer received by the Company for its business and assets from the purchaser These pre-
administration expenses have been incurred by SIA on a time cost basis, plus disbursements

We instructed Kinetica Consult Limited to carry out a review and valuation of the Company’s book debits,
work in progress and pipeline and to advise on the offer received for the business from AJS Limited
These pre-administration expenses have been incurred by Kinetica on a time cost basis, plus
disbursements

None of these expenses have been paid

Pre-Administration Disbursements

No disbursements have been incurred in the lead up to the Administration

Work Done

In the lead up to the Administration work was carried out by the Joint Administrators and their appointed
agents with respect to prepanng a valuation of the business and marketing it for sale We liaised with
interested parties and a sale was agreed and progressed to a late stage Had the sale completed it
would have resulted in enhanced realisations and a higher return for creditors, therefore the Joint
Administrators consider that it was in the best interests of creditors that this work was carried out
Other Persons Entitled to Claim

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an
insolvency practittoner in respect of the Company Should any such claims subsequently come to hght,
they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules

Not Part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the

administration ts subject to approval under Rule 2 67(A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and does not
form part of our proposals ta creditors for the conduct of the admimistration




Approval

As detailed In the Proposal document, a meeting of creditors 1s not being convened As a result, it will
be for the charge holder and preferential creditors to approve pre-appointment fees and expenses and
category 2 expenses

As detailed in the Proposal document, a meeting of creditors 15 not being convened As a result, it will
be for the charge holder and preferential creditors to approve pre-appomtment fees and expenses and
category 2 expenses



000 POWRD) SNRNSETKSI T

0G0 pauE) SRy (2]
O€ L6Z 05 GL8'vZ 00 3 080 ov a9 el 0L 02 TIN04 P
00 &L 0% 282 [-9% oo 05l 000 oo Ouipesy
00 g4 00028 | o Ob o000 [ 000 oro RASPY 0 UOlIERINAY
oo co o0 BE 0 o0 ogo ooo oon peuguioddy mg
000 ooo ooo oon o0o ooo QD sudprinseau)
> =3 0F Ly [+ 4 o000 =44 oo oo o uoppay
0o 000 0o 060 oo o ooo oo sunpII0l4 Busoy
wo wo uwo 000 006 0o o i) Bupajyse:
000 wo oo o oo 000 oo RIRERN 24RNdS WD
oE bZE OULHe ZZ oz 88 00 00 o WL 124 BulUUFId T UIPY
(3)amy H=is poddng S[EUOISS30.d
Apnoy sSueny (3) 1503 sy S R¥0L P SpREIssy HORRG R0 Rbzury Rued UOOUN X J0M )0 UORROIHISERE)
SLOCSH/ED 9L

sapeg 133loid wawnuioddy alg ify
papwry salnize 4 H3W - gLCLo0s

Aewwing )s09 g 3wl 6dIS - Auzawy)



Appendix V

MEH Facilities Limited
(In Administration)

Information relating to
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
and Expenses and Fee Estimate




Appendix V

MEH Facilities Limited

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Overview of Case
1 1. Appointment

We were appointed Joint Administrators on 3 May 2016 following an application by the qualifying
floating charge holder, ABN Amrc Commercial Finance Limited

1 2. Strategy

As the sale to AJS Limited fell through and no other credible interested parties came forward and
the Company had no way of funding a penod of trading, the Joint Administrators had no option but
to cease trading immediately upon their appointment

1 3. Staffing

The staff that it 1s anticipated will be used on this assignment together with their current hourty
charge out rates are outlined on the attached Fee Estimate

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of expenence required for the activity they
were required to undertake The sale of the business was particularly complex and required
extensive involvement of the Administrators and senior staff

1 4. Existing fee arrangements

There are no existing fee arrangements

1 5. Anticipated return to creditors

ABN Amro Commercial Finance Limited holds an assignment of the Company’s book debts and
work in progress  It1s anticipated that there will be a shortfall to ABN

Based on current information there will be insufficient realisations to enable a return to the
preferential and unsecured credtors

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies
2 1. Time recording

As confirmed in Quantuma LLP’s Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates & Chargeable
Disbursements (“the Schedule”), work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6 minute units 1n an
electronic time recording system Time properly incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of
the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work 1s done  The current hourly
charge out rates can be accessed at the Schedule which will be provided free upon request or can
be downloaded from http //Awww quantuma com/uploads/1/6/1/1/16116268/quantuma_time and rates2 pdf

2 2. Disbursement recovery

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2




Category 1 disbursements

External supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case Where these have
initrally been paid by Quantuma LLP and then recharged to the estate, approval from creditors 1s
not required

Exampfes of category 1 disbursements include specific bond insurance, insurance of assets, travel
(other than mileage), external room hire, stationery, storage retneval and postage

Category 2 disbursements

These include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Quantuma LLP and recharged to
the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a
profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basts of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance

Category 2 disbursements charged by Quantuma LLP can be reviewed on the Schedule referred
to above

3. Descnption of work carned out
3.1 Pre-appointment
Full details of our pre-appointment costs are set out separately in Appendix IV
2 2 Post-appointment
To date a total of 78 hours have been spent carrying out the work outined above in the
Administration Total ime costs to date are £17,231 50 charged at an average charge out rate of

£220 21

| attach a summary of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done for
creditors’ information

4. Fee & Expense Estimate

It1s not anticipated that there will be suffictent realisations to allow the Joint Administrators to recover
their time costs in full and are therefore we are proposing to be remunerated on the basis of a fixed fee
in the sum of £20,000 plus 30% of any realisations from investigations or any unknown assets

It will be for the secured and preferential credntors to approve the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and therefore this 1s provided to unsecured creditors for their information only

The disclosure that we make should allow those being asked to approve the basts of our remuneration
to understand

+ The work the Joint Administrators anticipate will be done and why that work s necessary,

+ The anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred in connection
with 1t

Sufficient information about the insolvency appointment should be provided to enable an informed
Judgement about the reasonableness of the request for fees Payments to the Joint Administrators and
expenses Incurred should be fair and reasonable reflections of the work necessarnly and properly
undertaken

There are certain tasks that must be carned out on all Administrations  Although they are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the praceedings, they do not
produce any direct benefit for creditors, but still have to be camed out

Examples of such tasks that it 1s anticipated will anse on this Administration are as follows




Administration and Planning

Administration & Planning

Statutory and General Notifications & Filing e g Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory
notifications to Compames House, HMRC , the Penston Protection Fund, preparing the documentation
nd deakng with other notification of appointment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and records

Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details on IPS

General Administration - Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 3 months & 6 menths

VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns

Creditors

ERA - completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPQ") and
haising with the RPO regarding employee claims

Employees - obtaining information from records about employee claims and dealing with employee
correspondence/calls regarding their claims

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations

Final Reports

Notice of Intended Dividend - 1ssuing a notice of intended dividend to creditors and advertising where
appropnate

Creditors' Meeting

Secured Creditor Reports/Clams

Progress Reports

Imtial Appointment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the documentation & sending out intial
appointment notification to creditors

SIP 16 Disclosure

Para 48 Administrators' Proposals

Para 53 Report of Initial Meeting/Deemed Approval Documentation

Investigations

CDDA Reports - Prepanng a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the
Company Directors Disqualification Act

Cashiering

Opening, maintaining and managing the Liguidators' cashbook and bank account

Dealing with cheque requisitions

Dealing with deposit forms

Bank Reconciliations

Preparning & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Closing Procedures

| Filing final statutory returns at Compantes House/Court

If we subsequently need to seek authonty to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate, any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken, the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work, and the time that the additional work



15 expected to take As with the onginal estmate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval

We have also provided details of expenses {o be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee
approval When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency
appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the onginal estimate provided




PR FRMUTENITIO /WL

oo PRI $384 (&10]
24144 0¥ LETLL sTeL 0z 0k 0E'8e 08 L B LT SN0 P
ooo 00 00a 000 000 000 ago Suipri}
00eli 0008z ool 000 [* -2 o000 000 ATy jo usiirR|reY
ooo0 [Legv) oo ooo ag0 nog [+s]5] waugu(oddy sy
8T'i0 [r=04- -1 1.5 000 ako 000 SUOPES[IIRALY
Q0 401 0WosL T oroL oL -3 ozo (144} Soupa)
o [uege] o0 Dao 00 00Q [eo11] snpesoig Bujseq)
23133 OTEQL ok o) 00 ooa 000 Buapgiey
000 0 000 mo 000 (1) [Lol] BN Aeds Kr)
18082 QR bET'EL 1] o0gz ol 22T - = ¥4 Bujuue)4 g uiwpy
(3) iy W35 woddng SRUO|IE8 01y
Ainoy sBEAy (31503 muy oy 0] ¥ SRRy 0BS5S0 Abruey Ruped UCHIUN ¥ XM B USHESIISSED

Siog/ayviz ol

sapoy 1380y wawjusddy 1804 (¥
pauwry saed HIW - 0IZI009

Arewwing 3s0D g 3wl 6dIS - Aguz awi)




MEHFACILITIES LOWTED - N ADMMNISTRATION
EEEEITWATE

The offiix fitery. re Doty 0 G fEMLerTisd on 3 TRre of 2 Exed o Gzt anc 2 % Lo cepending uoen ihe oo of
‘work being unceiaken, Oetyiz o i the Lo an whith the oSice Bolder Wil be resurer e B eac™ Cospory OF wort 13 naf ol
oelowr.

Therer 1% o e char o Bxac foe Or % bazs then the propozes 2T of T Oxad e OF 0 & 5 De SRR
‘wl} te et oxd i the seclon desing Wi e reioxnt caegory of work.

SLVPIITRATION & FLANING -
Note. The oftre hoidees e 50 e rernurerasst S prekrthing 12 cotsory of work o 2 fione ey Dok,
Decariplion of the Work 85 be underiaien

Py !ﬂ".‘.‘l’.. 3 e 2 NGE I .‘g,‘ hverd g AopORTters i ng T o D
Comeeries Fouze, HURC , Te Penson F snd, G e oo e deatng wih ottey notceton of
octnent

CEERring B S0eRL Denaly bond

FETWENTG L SCOECLRNG U (DOTEY (S DOORE Sl Teors

o U EETDONE (et 17 ol e echonik (2ot OESs On e,
ey B Eonpaeing S mesws o 1 SO crahs & w TOTE=

Decoriplion of the Work b0 be undertaken

MVELTIOATIONS
ot The cfe NOKIAES ane 10 6 FYUMERE o ieior D U Cegory CF wert, on 2 R Tee tosls.,

OncoripBon of it VT bo be Lncleriaken

1P 2 - Coxe D an ntial WAL A S D OEATTYYG Dotiri SRt RectietreD Ty Deekirgy o) nbibireine ETeSm
o eieen Sl axhzs the ! (=
a Of fEtuT on B CRXact OF the drectort 1.3 Dhecors Sroron AcL

f10,9w.oe

Aroustt of Tixed e

CARRETING
Hote TEE VLS NOTE e U B fsrurmrate o LA thes CTtngery of Wk ors 3 fivedd foo bk,
Ducanphon of (s W £5 B LWL

faon
MR The £TT0E holIers oFE 10 DE METLI Sty 20Y oy BF Wort o 8 I e Dacie.

£1.00.00

#rexatt of Fixed Foo
TOTAL RXED FEE BADID REMUNERATION REQUERTED

ASBEY REALRRATION

K iz currerciy Deteved IR0 thare e NINET 2226% D FeSise W the 20r Fowewr e vy b funi Bt Sis B oot
e oy the proposad cffrs hokiers oes i De nemureated v ik cotzgony of wort). an fhe baos of 0% of gross amet
Fexdotions achieved

BOVEITIGATIONY

mmmmumnmmmmumrsMn&ﬂmmmu
Ofice hogers, HOwever n e ver BE s fond that this B 20l T Coie he G0 BTN 0% 1) be vEnareed Py 0 mort
Ton ey cary ext et am the {Ron e baeis of IO of gross resl=ators achieved

Evnm




MEH FACILITIES LIMITED [N ADMINISTRATION

Estimate of expenses to be mcurred

Estumated amount of

expensge 1¢ be incurred

Category of work Hature of expense to be incurred £
Administration & Pianning

Specific panally bond 13509

Gazette notice of appoiniment 79 40

Callection of books and records 150.00
Sub totat for adminisiraton 364 40
Creditors

Copying * 17300

Postage 13_24 g
Sub totat for reporting to
creditors 397.00
Investigations

Solicitars’ advice costs -
Sub totat for Inveshgabons -
Realisation of assets
Suby total for reafisation of
assets -
Closing
Sub {ota! for closing -
Total: 397 (0

Note- Category 2 Disbursements are marked wath an astensk *

Note. This estmate Hias been prowded to creditors at dn early stnge of the case  Whilst all possiblé steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders” current
knowledge of the case and so does not take into accourd any unknown compieates of difficutties. If this
estimate 15 exceeded, or is [ikely to be exceeded, the office holders will provide an explanation to the creditors
in the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate ) )



Rule2.37

(@) insert tull nane and
address ol the credior
making the request

(D) Inseft Tl naneand
address ot registered
ofhice o3the company

(€] INSer amourt ¢1ciam

(a) Inser wll nanes Jand
3ddress{gs) ot creditors
CONGUMNG WER the
request {itany)andtheir
ctaims in the
administraionitthe
requasting crednor's
claim

15 betow the requined WA

(e)Insen detalsotthe
purpose otthe maetng

Form2.218

Creditor's request for a meeting

Name ofCompany Ccompany number
MEH FacihitiesLimited 065827459

Trihe L.ourt casenumber
High Coutt, ChanceryDivision, Comparies 2383 0f2016

Court
(tull name ot tourt)

I (a)

request ameeting ofthe creditarso f(i)
MEH Facilitesbimited

Adin Floor, DukesKeep

Marsh Lane

Southampton

SO14 3EX

My claim in the adminigtration s (c)

(d)

concur vaththe above request, and/{ attach copies oftheir watlen confirm ation ot

GROGMITEDCR
Thepurpose ofthemeehnyis (e)

Signed

Dated




